REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: November 18, 2020

SUBEJCT: Resolution Approving the Community Development Block Grants Coronavirus

(CDBG-CV) Program Application

PRESENTER: Megan Powell, Budget Manager/Internal Auditor

ATTACHMENTS: Yes

1. Resolution of Support

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The NC Department of Commerce requires that the Board of Commissioners approve a resolution in support of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-CV) Program application before submittal to the State. The resolution certifies that the Board has followed all pre-application procedures for public hearings and approves the County's submittal of the application.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to approve the Resolution in support of the Community Development Block Grant Coronavirus Program Application.

Suggested Motion:

I move the Board approve the Resolution in support of the Community Development Block Grant Coronavirus Program Application.

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite 1 Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792 Phone: 828-697-4808 ● Fax: 828-692-9855 www.hendersoncountync.gov

GRADY H. HAWKINS Chairman WILLIAM G. LAPSLEY Vice-Chairman J. MICHAEL EDNEY REBECCA K. MCCALL DANIEL J. ANDREOTTA

RESOLUTION FOR COUNTY OF HENDERSON APPLICATION

FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING FOR THE COVID-19 RENT AND UTILITY ASSISTANCE PROJECT

- WHEREAS, the Henderson County Board of Commissioners has previously indicated its desire to assist in community development efforts for housing within the County; and,
- WHEREAS, two public hearings have been held concerning the proposed application for Community Development Block Grant funding to benefit COVID-19 Rent and Utility Assistance; and,
- WHEREAS, the Commissioners wish the County to pursue a formal application for Community Development Block Grant funding to benefit COVID-19 Rent and Utility Assistance; and,
- WHEREAS, the Commissioners certifies it will meet all federal regulatory and statutory requirements of the State of North Carolina Community Development Block Grant Program,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the County's Board of Commissioners that the County of Henderson is authorized to submit a formal application to the North Carolina Department of Commerce for approval of a Community Development Block Grant to benefit COVID-19 Rent and Utility Assistance.

Adopted this the 18th day of November, 2020.

GRADY HAWKINS, CHAIRMAN
HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

TERESA L. WILSON, CLERK TO THE BOARD

ATTEST: